

---

**LAKITA D. MURRAY,**

**Plaintiff/Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**CHRISTOPHER B. PUNINA,  
CHRISTOPH PUNINA, NEW  
JERSEY PROPERTY  
LIABILITY GUARANTY  
ASSOCIATION, a/k/a  
NJPLIGA,**

**Defendants/Respondents,**

**and**

**ANTHONY MARRONE, II,**

**Defendant/Respondent.**

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO.: 090246**

**ON APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION  
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. BELOW: A-000559-22**

**SAT BELOW:**

**HON. FRANCIS J. VENOIA, P.J.A.D.  
HON. KATIE A. GUMMER, J.A.D.  
HON KAY WALCOTT-HENDERSON,  
J.A.D**

**SUBMITTED ON: AUGUST 7, 2025**

---

**AMENDED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF NEW  
JERSEY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION**

---

**Robert A. Cappuzzo - 006391995  
CHASAN LAMPARELLO MALLON &  
CAPPUZZO, PC  
300 Lighting Way, Suite 200  
Secaucus, NJ 07094  
(201) 348-6000  
RCappuzzo@Chasanlaw.com  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New Jersey  
Defense Association  
(15131-1214)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	5
POINT I THE PROBABLE FUTURE TREATMENT EXCEPTION TO THE PIP STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WOULD APPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S FUTURE MEDICAL TREATMENT.....	5
POINT II THE PIP ARBITRATION PROCESS PERMITS AND FACILITATES CLAIMS FOR FUTURE MEDICAL TREATMENT.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

<u>Boyd v. Plymouth Rock Assurance Corp.,</u> No. A-1379-12T1, 2013 WL 2300950 (N.J. App. Div. May 28, 2013).....	NJDA1a
<u>Cooper Hospital Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Templeton,</u> No. A-5692-10T2, 2012 WL 1758206 (N.J. App. Div. May 18, 2012).....	NJDA5a
<u>Delpome v Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> No. A-4017-11T4, 2012 WL 6632802 (N.J. App. Div. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	NJDA7a
Forthright, New Jersey No-Fault PIP Arbitration Rules (Rev. 2022) .....	NJDA10a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Sabato</u> , 380 N.J. Super. 463 (App. Div. 2005) .....	12
<u>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. et al. v. Carteret Comprehensive Med. Care, PC</u> , 480 N.J. Super. 566 (App. Div. 2025) .....	15
<u>Boyd v. Plymouth Rock Assurance Corp.</u> , No. A-1379-12T1, 2013 WL 2300950 (N.J. App. Div. May 28, 2013) .....	14
<u>Citizen United Reciprocal Exch. v. N. NJ Orthopedic Specialists</u> , 445 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2016) .....	15
<u>Coal. for Quality Health Care v. N.J. Dep’t of Banking and Ins.</u> , 348 N.J. Super. 272 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 174 N.J. 194 (2002) .....	12, 13, 14
<u>Cooper Hospital Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Templeton</u> , No. A-5692-10T2, 2012 WL 1758206 (N.J. App. Div. May 18, 2012) .....	13
<u>Curtis v Cellco P’ship</u> , 413, N.J. Super. 26 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 203 N.J. 94 (2010) .....	15
<u>Delpome v Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , No. A-4017-11T4, 2012 WL 6632802 (N.J. App. Div. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	13
<u>Endo Surgi Ctr., PC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 391 N.J. Super. 588 (App. Div. 2007) .....	16
<u>Gambino v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</u> , 86 N.J. 100 (1981) .....	13, 16
<u>Habick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 320 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 161 N.J. 149 (1999) .....	11
<u>Haines v Taft</u> , 237 N.J. 271 (2019) .....	2

<u>Kimba Med. Supply v. Allstate Ins. Co. of NJ,</u> 431 N.J. Super. 463 (App. Div. 2013) .....	15, 16
<u>Lind v. Insurance Co. of North America,</u> 174 N.J. Super. 363 (Law Div. 1980), <u>aff'd o.b.</u> 193 N.J. Super. 303 (App. Div. 1983) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<u>New Jersey Coalition of Health Care Prof'l's, Inc. v. New Jersey Dept. of Banking and Ins.,</u> 323 N.J. Super. 207 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 162 N.J. 485 (1999) .....	12
<u>Rahnefeld v. Security Ins. Co. of Hartford,</u> 115 N.J. 628 (1989) .....	7, 10
<u>Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hudson E. Pain Mgmt. Osteopathic Med.,</u> 210 N.J. 597 (2012) .....	16
<u>Zupo v. CNA Ins. Co.,</u> 193 N.J. Super. 374 (App. Div. 1983), <u>aff'd as modified</u> 98 N.J. 30 (1984) .....	6, 7, 9, 10

## **Statutes and Regulations**

N.J.A.C. 11:3-4.7 .....	16
N.J.A.C. 11:3-4.7B(b) .....	16
N.J.A.C. 11:3-5 .....	16
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-1 .....	13
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-3.1 .....	5
<u>N.J.S.A. 39:6A-3.1a</u> .....	11, 12
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-3.3 .....	5, 11
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4 .....	5, 11

N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1 .....	11, 12, 15, 16, 18
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-5.1(a) .....	14
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-10 .....	5
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-12 .....	2, 3, 10, 19
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-13.1 .....	5, 7

## **Rules of Court**

R. 1:36-3 .....	13, 14
-----------------	--------

## **Other Sources**

Automobile Insurance Study Commission, <u>Reparation Reform for New Jersey Motorists</u> (December 1971) .....	13
Forthright Rule 34 .....	17
Forthright Rule 7 .....	17
Forthright, <u>New Jersey No-Fault Arbitration Rules</u> (Rev. 2022) .....	17
